WEST VALLEY WATER DISTRICT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

SLEON OF THE MEND OF SUPERVICERS

2022 001 11 21111

Office of Planning & Research To: State Clearinghouse 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

From:

West Valley Water District Press Andres 855 W Baseline Road IF JIN A Rialto, CA 92376

and

San Bernardino County Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 385 N. Arrowhead Avenue, 2nd Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

18-inch Transmission Main Installation Project **Project Title**

2022070521	Ms. Rosa M. Gutierrez	(909) 644-0592	rgutierrez@wvwd.org
State Clearinghouse Number	Lead Agency Contact Person	Telephone Number	Email Address

Project Location

The project will occur within the northern portion of the West Valley Water District (WVWD or District) within an easement between Lytle Creek Road to the north and Citrus Avenue to the south traversing under the Interstate-15 (I-15) Freeway within Unincorporated San Bernardino County and the City of Fontana. The project is located within the USGS Topo 7.5-minute map for Devore, CA, and is located in Section 18, Township 1 North and Range 5 West. The approximate GPS coordinates of the project area are 34.171502°, -117.453627°.

Project Description

The District's service area includes Pressure Zone 7, which is north of Pressure Zone 6 in WVWD's North System. Storage in this area is provided by District Reservoirs (R7-1, R7-2, R7-3, and R7-4) located on Lytle Creek Road. There is currently no source of supply within Pressure Zone 7, as water is boosted from the Lower Pressure Zones (4, 5, and 6) to serve that area. As such, the District is proposing a new 650 LF 18-inch transmission main to facilitate supply to accommodate the increase in development that is projected to occur in Pressure Zone 7.

WVWD proposes to install approximately 650 linear feet (LF) of 18-inch transmission main within Pressure Zone 7. The proposed transmission main will connect to an existing 18-inch transmission main at Lytle Creek Road and bore under the Ontario I-15 freeway and terminate at Citrus Avenue in an unimproved area. Approximately 250 LF of 18-inch diameter pipe will be trenched in the unimproved area. The proposed pits for the jack and bore will be approximately 40 feet in length and 20 feet in width and will be located outside the Caltrans right-of-way. The pipeline that will traverse under the I-15 includes trenchless installation of approximately 325 LF of 18-inch diameter carrier pipe in a 30-inch diameter casing under the I-15 Freeway to connect to segments at either side of the freeway. The segments of pipeline will be installed mostly within undisturbed areas between Lytle Creek Road and Citrus Avenue.

West Valley Water District has approved the above described project on This is to advise that the

Lead Agency Responsible Agency

10/06/2022 and has made the following determination regarding the above described project: (Date)

DATE FILED & POSTED Posted On: 10 / 1() 22
Posted On: 10 / 1(22
Removed On: 11/23/22
Receipt No: 36-1012022-698

Notice of Determination, page 2 of 2

- 1. The project [□ will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [■ were □ were not] made a condition of the approval of the project and a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan was adopted.
- 4. A Statement of Overriding Considerations [□ was was not] adopted for this project.

This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration/Initial Study and record of project approval is available to the general public at:

West Valley Water District, 855 W Baseline Rd, Rialto, CA 92376

and a station 1	Project Manager - Senior Engineer	10/07/2022
Signature	Title	Date

State of California - Department of Fish and Wildlife 2022 ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENT FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT

DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/22) Previously DFG 753.5a		Pri	nt	SYELOR(*j)	Save		
			RECEIPT NUMBER:				
			36 — 10112022 — 698				
			STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)				
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.		2022070521					
LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL			DATE			
West Valley Water District		10112022			022		
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING		DOCUMENT NUMBER					
San Bernardino							
PROJECT TITLE		·					
18-inch Transmission Main Installation Project PROJECT APPLICANT NAME West Valley Water District	PROJECT APPLICANT	PLICANT EMAIL		PHONE NUMBER (909) 644-0592			
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS		STATI	_	ZIP CODE	4-0092		
855 W Baseline Road	Rialto	CA	=				
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	Mailo			92376	<u></u>		
	Other Special District		tate Aç	1900/	Private Entity		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:	rectly to CDFW	\$3,539.25 \$2,548.00 \$1,203.25					
 Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources) County documentary handling fee Other Comparison of the Comparison of the Co	Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$ \$ \$		0.00		
Cash Credit Check Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED	\$_		2,598.00		
h hi	Y OF FILING PRINTED N		TLE				

COPY - CDFW/ASB